increase in Authorized Share Capital and if thought fit, to pass the following resolutions as a 
Special Resolution: 

a) RESOLVED THAT the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased 

from Rs.80,000,000/= (Rupees Eighty Million) divided into 8,000,000 (Eight Million) 
ordinary shares of Rs. 10/= each to Rs.150,000,000/=(One Hundred And Fifty Million) 
divided into 15,000,000 (Fifteen Million) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each by the creation of 
7,000,000 (Seven Million) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each. Such new shares, whenever 
issued, shall rank pari passu in all respect with the existing shares.  

b) FURTHER RESOLVED THAT in view of the increase in Authorized Share Capital, Clause “V” 

of the Memorandum of Association be and is hereby amended to read as under:  

“The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs. 150,000,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Million) 
divided into 15,000,000 (Fifteen Million) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees ten)  the rights, 
privileges and conditions attaching thereto as are provided by the Regulations of the Company for 
the time being, with powers to increase and reduce the capital and to divide the shares in the capital

[...]

c) FURTHER RESOLVED that in view of the increase in Authorized Share Capital, Article “4” of 

the Article of Association be and is hereby amended to read as under:  

“The Authorized share Capital of the Company is Rs.150,000,000 (One Hundred and Fifty 
Million) divided into 15,000,000 (Fifteen Million) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each.” 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Directors / Chief Executive / Company Secretary be and is hereby 
authorized and empowered fulfill all legal, corporate and procedural formalities to give effect to these 
resolutions and to do or cause to be done all acts, deeds and things that may be necessary or required for

[...]

Board of Directors proposed that the present Authorized Share Capital be increased from Rs. 80,000,000/= 
(Rupees Eighty Million) divided into 8,000,000 (Eight Million) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/= each to Rs. 
150,000,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty million) divided into 15,000,000 (Fifteen million) ordinary 
shares of Rs.10/- to have the flexibility to increase the Paid-up capital at any later stage without having 
to amend Memorandum and Article of Association. The Board of Directors have also recommended to alter 
the Clause “V” of Memorandum of Association and Article “4” of the Article of Association of the company.